## MONROE COUNTY DRAINAGE BOARD

Wednesday September 6, 2023, at 8:30 AM Location: Showers Building Room 106D Hybrid Meeting with Virtual Attendance via Zoom

### AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Approval of Minutes for: May 31, 2023 +\*
- 3. Public Input for Items not on the Agenda
- 4. Business
  - a. Pinnacle Business Park MacAllister Rentals +\*
  - b. Heitink Properties, LLC +
  - c. Joseph Greene PUD C I & L Clear Creek +
- 5. Staff Reports/Discussion

Link to DRAFT Stormwater Management Ordinance (August 2022): https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1669831347\_72535.pdf

Link to DRAFT Stormwater Technical Standards Manual (August 2022): https://www.co.monroe.in.us/egov/documents/1669831403 93922.pdf

- 6. Adjournment
  - a. Date of Next Meeting: Wednesday October 4, 2023, at 8:30 AM
- + Attachment Included
- \* Board Action Requested

### Zoom Meeting Information:

https://monroecounty-in.zoom.us/j/81406336371?pwd=WWxYd240SGpGdG0yR2Vra3BRSVpYUT09 Meeting ID: 814 0633 6371 Password: 663262

Dial by your location: +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

Anyone who requires an auxiliary aid or service for effective communication, or a modification of policies or procedures to participate in a program, service, or activity of Monroe County, should contact Monroe County Title VI Coordinator Angie Purdie, (812)349-2550, <u>apurdie@co.monroe.in.us</u>, as soon as possible but no later than forty-eight (48) hours before the scheduled event.

Individuals requiring special language services should, if possible, contact the Monroe County Government Title VI Coordinator at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the date on which the services will be needed.

The meeting is open to the public.

Project Name:	MacAllister Rentals
Engineer/Design Firm:	Katie Stein, Smith Design Group
Address:	3721 W Profile Pkwy
Acres:	16.4 acres

Watershed:Sinking CreekKarst Report:Not CompletedWetland Delineation:Not Completed

### **Project Summary**

The MacAllister Rentals project is located in the Sinking Creek Critical Watershed and is part of Pinnacle Business Park, combining lots 8-11 and 16. The project site is surrounded by commercial/industrial development on all sides. The site is not located within a mapped floodplain. There are contaminated soils on this property. This site plan includes an office building and shop, covered storage, an equipment prep building, an outdoor fuel area, and outdoor equipment storage. An SPCC plan will be required.

### **Project Drainage**

This property drains east towards the Pinnacle Business Park regional pond. The existing swale will be encapsulated, and a rip rap channel installed from the outfall to the pond. This site will be utilizing the regional pond for detention and has also provided additional detention by upsizing one of the storm pipes on site. The property owner will be responsible for regular inspections and maintenance of their infrastructure.



### Macallister at Pinnacle – Drainage Comments

Critical Watershed:

• This project is in the Sinking Creek critical watershed, draining to the Pinnacle Business Park regional pond. <u>Adequacy of outlets/receiving infrastructure</u>:

- Rip rap lined channel from the outfall to the regional pond is adequate.
- Two new connections will be made to County storm sewers to the north, on Profile Pkwy.

Water Quality:

- An SPCC plan is required due to the proposed 1,500 gallons of above ground fuel storage and potential to discharge to surface waters.
- An environmental consultant will be on site during construction to oversee any excavation in the 'affected areas' (contaminated soils).

Drainage Easements:

• The Drainage Easements for the swales were removed in a plat amendment to combine the parcels. A drainage easement will remain from the outfall to the regional pond.

### I recommend approval of the MacAllister Rentals site plan.



PLAT DATED: MAY \_\_, 2023

# LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, AND 16 IN PINNACLE BUSINESS PARK MAJOR SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT AMENDMENT 1, AS SHOWN BY THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED OCTOBER 12, 2022, AS INSTRUMENT NUMBER 2022015005 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER ON MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA.

PURPOSE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAT AMENDMENT IS REMOVE LOT LINES AND EASEMENTS BETWEEN LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, AND 16, AND TO MAKE IT ALL ONE LOT. THE LOTS ARE ALL OWNED BY THE SAME OWNER.

## STATEMENT OF PLAT VACATION

THE UNDERSIGNED BEING ALL OF THE OWNERS OF LAND DESIGNATED AS LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, & 16 IN THE PINNACLE BUSINESS PARK MAJOR SUBDIVISION PLAT AMENDMENT 1, VACATE THE PLAT LOTS 8, 9, 10, 11, & 16 IN SAID SUBDIVISION, OWNED BY TARBERT PROPERTIES LLC, AS RECORDED IN INSTRUMENT 2022017530 IN THE OFFICE OF THE RECORDER OF MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA.

\_\_\_\_\_

WITNESS MY HAND THIS \_\_\_\_\_\_ DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2019.

RICH POTOSNAK, MEMBER TARBERT PROPERTIES LLC

STATE OF INDIANA)SS:

COUNTY OF MONROE)

BEFORE ME, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE STATE OF INDIANA AND MONROE COUNTY, PERSONALLY APPEARED, RICH POTOSNAK OF TARBERT PROPERTIES LLC, PERSONALLY KNOWN TO ME TO BE THE OWNERS OF THE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, AND WHO ACKNOWLEDGED THE EXECUTION OF THE FOREGOING SUBDIVISION OF THE REAL ESTATE AS SHOWN AS A VOLUNTARY ACT AND DEED FOR THE USES AND PURPOSES THEREIN EXPRESSED.

WITNESS MY HAND AN NOTARIAL SEAL THIS \_\_\_\_\_DAY OF \_\_\_\_\_, 2019. MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_

\_, NOTARY PUBLIC A RESIDENT OF MONROE COUNTY \_\_\_\_

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

THIS SURVEY WAS PERFORMED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE UNDERSIGNED, AND TO THE BEST OF THIS SURVEYOR'S KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF WAS EXECUTED ACCORDING TO SURVEY REQUIREMENTS IN 865 IAC 1.12 FOR THE STATE OF INDIANA.

CERTIFIED THIS 26 TH DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2022.

TODD M. BORGMAN REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. LS21200021 STATE OF INDIANA

I AFFIRM UNDER THE PENALTIES FOR PERJURY, THAT I HAVE TAKEN REASONABLE CARE TO REDACT EACH SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER IN THIS DOCUMENT UNLESS REQUIRED BY LAW. TODD M. BORGMAN

# PINNACLE BUSINESS PARK MAJOR SUBDIVISION FINAL PLAT AMENDMENT 2

WITNESS MY HAND AND NOTARIAL SEAL THIS	DAY OF	, 2023.
BEFORE ME, A NOTARY PUBLIC IN AND FOR THE S APPEARED RICH POTOSNAK, PERSONALLY KNOW AND BEING THE OWNER OF THE DESCRIBED REAL THE FOREGOING PLAT FOR THE REAL ESTATE KN FINAL PLAT AMENDMENT 1 AS HIS VOLUNTARY AC EXPRESSED.	TATE AND COUNTY SHOWN HERE N TO ME TO BE A MEMBER OF TAR ESTATE, AND WHO ACKNOWLED OWN AS PINNACLE BUSINESS PAR T AND DEED FOR THE USES AND R	ON, PERSONALLY RBERT PROPERTIES L GED THE EXECUTION RK MAJOR SUBDIVISIO PURPOSES THEREIN
COUNTY OF)		
NOTARY STATE OF INDIANA)		
RICH POTOSNAK, MEMBER FARBERT PROPERTIES, LLC		
EXECUTED THIS DAY OF	,2023.	
THE UNDERSIGNED, RICH POTOSNAK, MEMBER O ABOVE DESCRIBED REAL ESTATE, DOES HEREBY STREETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PLAT. THIS PINNACLE BUSINESS PARK MAJOR SUBDIVISION F	F TARBERT PROPERTIES LLC, BEIN LAYOFF, PLAT AND SUBDIVIDE TH WITHIN PLAT SHALL BE KNOWN AN INAL PLAT AMENDMENT 2.	NG THE OWNER OF THE SAME INTO LOTS AN E SAME INTO LOTS AN ND DESIGNATED AS
THERE ARE EASEMENTS AND BUILDING SETBACK ERECTED OR MAINTAINED.	S ON THE PLAT UPON WHICH NO S	STRUCTURES MAY BE
ALL STREETS, ALLEYS AND DEDICATED RIGHT OF	WAYS ARE HEREBY DEDICATED T	O THE PUBLIC.
THE AFFECTED AREAS ARE SHOWN AND DESCRIE THIS PLAT DOCUMENT FOR REFERENCE ONLY.	BED IN THAT DOCUMENT AND SHO	WN GRAPHICALLY ON
THE INTEREST CONVEYED HEREBY IS SUBJECT TO DECLARATION OF RESTRICTIVE COVENANTS, DAT 2012002014, ENFORCEABLE BY ABB INC AS GRANT STATES OF AMERICA AND THE INDIANA DEPARTM BENEFICIARIES.	O AN ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTIO ED FEBRUARY 2, 2012, RECORDED EE, AND IN FAVOR OF AND ENFOF ENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGE	ON EASEMENT AND D IN INSTRUMENT RCEABLE BY THE UNIT EMENT AS THIRD PAR
NSTRUMENT NUMBER 2021018423 IN THE OFFICE	OF THE RECORDER OF MONROE (	COUNTY, INDIANA.

A RESIDENT OF \_\_\_\_\_

COUNTY

SMITH DESIGN GROUP, INC., 1467 W ARLINGTON ROAD, BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA 47404 T: 812.336.6536 W: www.smithdginc.com

JOB 6326 PAGE 2 OF 2



PLAT DATED: MAY \_\_, 2023



EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR	
EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR	
PROPOSED MINOR CONTOUR	
PROPOSED MAJOR CONTOUR	
EXISTING ELEVATION	EX XXX.XX
PROPOSED ELEVATION	XXX.XX
EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATION	EP = XXX.XX
TOP OF CURB ELEVATION	TC = XXX.XX
HIGH POINT	XXX.XX HP
LOW POINT	XXX.XX LP
FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION	FF = XXX.XX
TOP OF RETAINING WALL	TW=XXX.XX
BOTTOM OF RETAINING WALL	BW=XXX.XX
TOP OF RAMP	TR=XXX.XX
BOTTOM OF RAMP	BR=XXX.XX
MATCH EXISTING GRADE	ME
PROPOSED DIRECTION OF FLOW	$\rightarrow$





Copyright Smith Design Group, Inc. 08/12/2022 All Rights Reserved

Project Name:	CI&L Clear Creek
Engineer/Design Firm:	Katie Stein, Smith Design Group
Address:	4831 & 4833 S Rogers St.
Acres:	1.8 acres disturbed

Watershed:Clear CreekKarst Report:Not CompletedWetland Delineation:Not Completed

### **Project Summary**

The Cl&L Clear Creek project (Joseph Greene PUD) is located in the Clear Creek Critical Watershed. The project site is surrounded by residential development on all sides, including the Bloomington Rail Trail to the north and west. The site contains mapped floodplain. This site plan includes a mixed use commercial/one unit residential building, a 15-unit multifamily residential building, and a walking trail through the wooded area in the floodplain.

### **Project Drainage**

The southern portion of this site drains south towards Clear Creek. There will be permeable pavers and a detention pond on the south side, discharging to new storm sewers on S Rogers St. The property owner will be responsible for regular inspections and maintenance of their infrastructure.

### CI&L Clear Creek (Joseph Greene PUD) – Drainage Comments

Critical Watershed:

• This project is in the Clear Creek critical watershed.

Adequacy of outlets/receiving infrastructure:

• The detention pond on the south side of the project will discharge via new storm sewers on S Rogers Rd. The outlet for the new storm sewer is located at a County culvert under S Rogers Rd. and does not extend to Clear Creek.

Easements:

• There will be a recorded Encroachment Agreement between the property owner and City of Bloomington Utilities for the sewer line conflict with the detention pond.







CI&L Clear Creek Pond Detail:



Project Name:	Heitink Properties LLC
Engineer/Design Firm:	Daniel Butler, Bynum Fanyo
Address:	1141 N Sunrise Greetings Ct.
Acres:	0.81 acres disturbed

**Project Summary** 

The Heitink Properties project is located in the Sinking Creek Critical Watershed. The project site is surrounded by residential to the west and commercial/industrial properties to the north and east. The Vernal Pike Connector Project will extend Sunrise Greetings Ct south, over the railroad, to W Profile Pkwy.

The site does not contain mapped floodplain. The project area is on HSG B soils, although there are HSG D soils to the west and south of the existing building. This site plan includes a new building addition, new parking addition, and driveway reconfiguration due to the Vernal Pike Connector project.

## **Project Drainage**

One (1) bioretention pond is proposed on the project site to capture runoff from 2.05 acres. The pond should be placed in a drainage easement and an O&M Manual recorded with the property. The property owner will be responsible for regular inspections and maintenance of their infrastructure.

The pond outlet is located at the southwest northwest corner of the property and discharges directly to the rip rap lined ditch on the west side of the existing building. This site will eventually discharge under the railroad, similar to the Central Supply Co. project the Drainage Board reviewed in January 2023.

## Heitink Veneers – Drainage Comments

Critical Watershed:

This project is in the Sinking Creek critical watershed.

Adequacy of outlets/receiving infrastructure:

The detention pond is discharging to an existing rip rap lined channel, however the current condition of the rip rap channel has not been determined. Ensure runoff doesn't impact homes on W Merle Ave.

Easements:

The detention pond and receiving rip rap • channel should be placed in a drainage easement.



Watershed: Karst Report: Wetland Delineation: Not Completed

880

Sinking Creek Not Completed



		revisions:
	EXISTING FENCE <u>X X X</u>	
	EXISTING WATER LINE	
Ň	EXISTING OVERHEAD UTILITY LINES OHU	
	EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC UGE	
DE Lo	EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE UGT	
11146 43		
DRA R. ' '	OPTIC LINES	
, D , D	EXISTING GAS LINE GAS	
	EXISTING SANTAKT FORCEMAIN	
	EXISTING SANITARY SEWER AND	(Fax)
	FXISTING STORM SEWER AND INLET == ==	990 in ANREE
		SGHI 39-2
		AF AF 2) 33
	GRADING/DRAINAGE LEGEND	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	EXISTING CONTOURXXX PROPOSED CONTOURXXX	
	PROPOSED INTENDED FLOWLINE DIRECTION FL>	ů v v
	PROPOSED SPOT GRADE ELEVATION	
	TC=PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATION EP=PROPOSED EDGE OF PAVEMENT ELEVATION AT BOTTOM OF CURB	
	TW=PROPOSED TOP OF WALL ELEVATION AT GRADE	× v AS
	FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION	
	FINISH EDGE OF PAVEMENT AT GRADE EP=XXX.XX	M FA 332-
	MATCH THE EXISTING'S CONDITIONS GRADES ELEVATION FOR BEST FIT OF PROPOSED GRADING ADJACENT TO THE EXISTING CONDITION. NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES	BYNU (812) (812)
	PROPOSED STORM PIPE AND INLET/MANHOLE, REFER TO PLAN FOR INLET DESIGN AND DETAILS FOR BACKFILL SPECIFICATIONS AND INLET/MANHOLE SPECIFICATIONS PER MONROE COUNTY STANDARDS	WINNEY S. MILL
	PROPOSED DUAL WALL TYPE 'S' HDPE	NO. 18283 STATE OF
ار می از می ایکن می ای ایکن می ایکن می	PROPOSED STORM BUILDING DRAIN: 6" MINX" BDX" BDX" BDX" BD	NOTANA NOTIONAL ENTITY
	GAURD BY 'HANCOR' OR APPROVED EQUAL. PLACE RIP-RAP PER EROSION CONTROL PLAN IN POND. 1.0% SLOPE MIN. WITH 24" COVER MIN. AND BEDDING AND BACKFILL PER DETAIL IN THIS PLAN SET. 6" MIN. DOWNSPOUT CONNECTIONS AND SCHEDULE 40 DOWNSPOUT	Opportunity of the
	PER ARCHITECT. REFER TO 'A' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS, SHOP PRIME AND PAINT, COLOR PER ARCHITECT. REFER TO 'A' SERIES DRAWINGS FOR EXACT LOCATION OF ALL DOWNSPOUTS, NOTIFY ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES. REFER TO THE STORM CLEAN-OUT DETAIL FOR ALL BUILDING DRAIN CLEAN-OUTS SHOWN	certified by:
	STORMWATER QUALITY POND SOIL MIXTURE LIMITS; THIS IS FOR	
	FORBS AS SPECIFIED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. SEE SHEET C701 FOR DEPTH AND ADDITIONAL SPECIFICATIONS OF SOIL MIXTURE	
	NOTE	
	CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO VERIFY	
	WITH TESTING THROUGH GEOTHECHNICAL	
	THROUGHOUT THE SITE HAS ADEQUATE LOAD	Ŭ
	ANALYSIS UNDER PROPOSED BUILDING,	
	PAVEMENTS, AND PARKING LOTS BEFORE PAVING FOR PROPOSED DRIVES OR PARKING	
	LOTS HAVE BEGUN	
LÍNED DUTICH		S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S S
		Пофі
		title: SITE GRADING &
	SCALE: 1"=30'	DRAINAGE PLAN
/		
	CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL UTILITY LOCATIONS & DEPTHS AND NOTIFY	designed by: <b>DJB</b> drawn by: <b>DJB</b>
	ENGINEER OF ANY INACCURACIES IN LOCATION OR ELEVATION OR ANY CONFLICTS PRIOR TO & AFTER ANY EXCAVATION. NO PAYMENT SHALL BE MADE	checked by: <b>JSF</b> sheet no: <b>C401</b>
	IO CONTRACTOR FOR UTILITY DESTRUCTION OR UNDERGROUND CHANGES REQUIRED DUE TO CONFLICTING ELEVATIONS.	project no.: <b>401911</b>









SEE CLEAN OUT DETAIL FOR FITTINGS -

